
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 22 March 2022 at 2.15 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 7 June 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members 
of the Public and Press are encouraged to attend via Zoom wherever possible. 
The Protocol for Hybrid Meetings explains how this will work. Please do not 
attend Phoenix House without contacting the committee clerk in advance, in 
order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting 
rooms.  

 

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/94770968704?pwd=c2ZRTnMreTJlcm93WDBDd2d2Rkg4QT0
9  

Meeting ID: 947 7096 8704  
Passcode: 356370  
One tap mobile  
08003582817,,94770968704#,,,,*356370# United Kingdom Toll-free  
08000315717,,94770968704#,,,,*356370# United Kingdom Toll-free  

Dial by your location  
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 947 7096 8704  
Passcode: 356370  
 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs M E Squires  
Cllr G Barnell  
Cllr W Burke  
Cllr Mrs C Collis  
Cllr L J Cruwys  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr S Pugh  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/94770968704?pwd=c2ZRTnMreTJlcm93WDBDd2d2Rkg4QT09
https://zoom.us/j/94770968704?pwd=c2ZRTnMreTJlcm93WDBDd2d2Rkg4QT09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
Members to consider whether to approve the Minutes of the last meeting 
as a correct record. 
 

4   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

5   Chairmans Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Safeguarding Childrens and Adults at Risk Policy and Procedures  
(Pages 9 - 22) 
To provide Members with an update on Safeguarding and a review of 
best practice. 
 

7   Single Equalities Policy and Equality Objectives  (Pages 23 - 56) 
To receive a review of the Single Equalities Policy and Equality 
Objectives 
 

8   Community Safety Partnership  (Pages 57 - 62) 
To agree the action plan for 2022-2023.  
 

9   Trauma Informed Review  (Pages 63 - 68) 
To receive details on how the Council can become Trauma Informed 
 

10   Chairman's Annual Report  (Pages 69 - 70) 
To receive the Chairman’s annual report.  
 

11   Work Plan and Work Programming Session  (Pages 71 - 76) 
To receive the current work plan for the Community PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that they would like 
added to the work plan for the municipal year.  

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

 
 
Covid-19 and meetings  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. However, the Council is also required to follow government guidance 
about safety during the pandemic. The Council will enable all people to continue 
to participate in meetings via Zoom.  
 
You are strongly encouraged to participate via Zoom to keep everyone safe - 
there is limited capacity in meeting rooms if safety requirements are to be met. 
There are restrictions and conditions which apply to those in the building and 
the use of the building. You must not attend a meeting at Phoenix House 
without complying with the requirements in the new protocol for meetings. You 
must follow any directions you are given.  
 
Please read the new meeting protocol which is available here: 
REVISEDMeetingProtocolupdateMarch2022.docx.pdf (middevon.gov.uk) 
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it is easier to see and 
manage public speaking when everyone is physically present in the same room. 
Notification in this way will ensure the meeting runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s24432/REVISEDMeetingProtocolupdateMarch2022.docx.pdf
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Policy Development Group – 25 January 2022 17 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 25 January 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs M E Squires (Chairman) 

Mrs C Collis, W Burke, L J Cruwys, S Pugh 
and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews, J M Downes and B Holdman 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) J Cairney, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, D J Knowles and 

B G J Warren 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May 

(Director of Business Improvement and Operations), Karen 
Trickey (District Solicitor and Monitoring Officer), Paul Deal 
(Corporate Manager for Finance), Clare Robathan (Policy 
and Research Officer), Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) and Jessica Watts (Member Services Apprentice) 
 

 
44 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.02.38)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr B Holdman and Cllr J M Downes. The Leader 
provided apologies for Cllr Mrs E M Andrews. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.15)  
 
Councillors were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate.  
 

46 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.03.27)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

47 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.22)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

48 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.35)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Community Policy Development Group – 25 January 2022 18 

 
49 CREDITON AREA HISTORY & MUSEUM SOCIETY (0.04.41)  

 
Members of the Crediton Area History and Museum Society gave an overview of an 
exhibition that they intended to run in 2023 by way of a presentation which told the 
story of the fire which took hold of Crediton High Street in 1743. 
 
They explained that for the exhibition to appeal to a wide range of people it needed to 
be relatable so would include map images and a research area. They were hoping to 
get local people involved as back yard archaeologists to find and submit local 
artefacts.  The Society was also intending to publish a book to go along with the 
exhibition. 
 
The Society was hoping to secure Heritage Funding which would require evidence of: 
 
• How more people would be involved with heritage 
• How the local economy would be boosted 
• How heritage would be better explained and understood 
 
The Society estimated that the project would cost in the region of £10k. 
 
Members of the Group voiced their support for the project and suggested that the 
Council could offer practical support at this time. If financial support was required a 
proper fully funded request would need to be formally submitted with details of what 
was required and by when. Once this had been presented the PDG, if it so wished, 
the Group could recommend any such request to the Cabinet to consider. 
 
It was therefore AGREED that the Society would return to a future meeting of the 
PDG to present their case for financial support from the Council. 
 

50 BUDGET UPDATE 2022/2023 (0.27.34)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the revised draft *budget for 2022-2023. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, via the Deputy Chief Executive (S151), explained 
that there was a £1.4m gap to close initially and that the budget was the Council’s 
budget and not the Cabinets and he encouraged Members to contribute to the 
debate. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that this was the second round of 
budget discussions and since the initial presentation of the draft budget that further 
savings had been identified along with the Government’s Funding Settlement. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Finance explained that the funding gap was down to 
£947k and welcomed any further options for savings that the PDG could offer in its 
portfolio which would then be put forward to the Cabinet to consider. 
 
The Group then discussed the savings measures which had been suggested by 
officers and consideration was given to: 
 

Page 6



 

Community Policy Development Group – 25 January 2022 19 

 The suggestions for savings provided were for debate and discussion but the 
PDG would always get political sign off before any increase in fees for 
discretionary services were implemented 

 Customer retention and growth in the leisure service was a priority and that 
major significant capital investments had been made in the leisure centres 

 Members views that the leisure service was an asset to the Council and the 
people of the District and should not be outsourced at this time 

 Although the Council could look to increase a self-service offering for 
customer contacts, the need for face to face interactions for those who could 
not use on line services would always be offered and retained 

 Previous investigations into contracted out enforcement had found that the 
option was not financially viable or reliable 

 Members would find it difficult to reduce Grants to strategic partners in future 
years but felt that as they had remained at the same levels for a number of 
years, this was effectively a cut in funding due to inflation 

 Officers and Members should actively promote chargeable discretionary 
services to the public to increase revenue from these services  

 No additional budget savings were identified by the PDG 
 
Note: *Budget previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

51 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (1.31.29)  
 
The Group had before it the *Annual Review of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers (RIPA) Policy from the District Solicitor and Monitoring Officer. 
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the Council’s RIPA Policy be 
amended as outlined in section 3 of the report. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: *Policy previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

52 WORK PLAN (1.35.00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Community PDG Work Plan. 
 
The Crediton Area History & Museum Society were invited to return to the PDG at its 
June meeting to present a fully costed case for financial support. 
 
Note: *Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.56 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



3 
 

COMMUNITY WELL-BEING PDG            
22 MARCH 2022           
 
 
SAFEGUARDING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND PROCEDURES 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Clive Eginton, Cabinet Member for Working Environment 
and Support Services 
 
Responsible Officer: Mrs Jill May, Director of Business Transformation & 
Operations and the Council’s Corporate Safeguarding Lead Officer 
 
Reason for Report: To provide Members with an update on Safeguarding and a 
review of best practice. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Community Well-Being PDG recommends the 
Safeguarding Policy to Cabinet for approval.  The content of the report is intended to 
provide an update on the safeguarding arrangements in place and to ensure the 
council addresses and embraces its responsibilities to safeguard children, young 
people and adults at risk. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The report helps the Council meet its legal 
responsibilities in respect to safeguarding and child protection and contributes to the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
Financial Implications: There are no new financial issues arising from the report 
 
Legal Implications: If we do not have appropriate policies and procedures in place 
we may not meet the requirements of relevant  Safeguarding legislation i.e. the 
Children’s Act 2004, Care Act 2014, etc. 
 
Risk Assessment:  Failure to have adequate policies and procedures in place may 
result in harm or injury to a child, young person or adult at risk. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: The Council needs to take full account of its duties 
under the Equalities Legislation to ensure that it understands the needs to people 
with protected characteristics in relation to safeguarding and to ensure that it can 
meet the needs of all in relation to safeguarding. 
 
1.0     Introduction 
 
1.1    The purpose of this report is to update y
[...]
f modern slavery and/or who 
are involved in supporting victims.  

 
Mid Devon District Council has linked with Devon & Torbay Antislavery 
Partnership which has produced a joint Modern Slavery Adult Victims Protocol 
and Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between Statutory Agencies to 
support potential victims and how to make referrals to the National Referral 
Mechanism. 
 

4.2 Mid Devon District Council is required to publish a modern slavery statement 
on an annual basis under section 54 (Transparency in Supply Chains) of the 
Modern Slavery Act 2015.  Statutory guidance states that the council should 
do this within 6 months of the financial year-end.  Due to Covid 19 an 
extension of time was introduced meaning the statement must be posted by 
31 March 2022. 

 
4.3 Working in partnership with the specialist lead for community safety we have 

rolled out e-learning modules on the subjects of PREVENT and Domestic 
Violence & Abuse awareness training to all officers however we recognise the 
importance to share this training with all members.  We are investigating 
Modern Slavery awareness training for all and specific training for officers who 
may come across modern slavery whilst carrying out their duties across the 
district. 

 
5.0 Monitoring 
 
5.1 Over the year the number of referrals and allegations made by officers totalled 

41 incidents between April 2020 and March 2021, 33 referrals were made by 
our One Housing Service. 

  
Contact for more Information: Jill May Director of Business Transformation & 
Operations and Council’s Corporate Safeguarding Lead Officer. 

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/modern-slavery-how-to-identify-and-support-victims


6 
 

 
Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Cabinet Member 

Page 12



1 
 

 
 

 

 Safeguarding Policy                
 
 VERSION CONTROL SHEET 

  
 Title: Safeguarding Policy 
 

Purpose: Mid Devon District Council is committed to safeguarding from harm 
all children
[...]
ate procedures and protocols in place. 

 
9.2 The council’s scrutiny function will also have a role in scrutinizing and challenging the 

corporate safeguarding policy and the work of the corporate safeguarding group. An 
annual report will be submitted to the Community Wellbeing PDG. 

 
 
  

This policy should be read with the MDDC guides for managers and employees 
 

This policy can be made available in large print and other formats such as printed on yellow 
paper, taped, Braille etc. as requested. 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report – Single Equality Scheme v1 07/03/22 
 

4 

COMMUNITY PDG        
22 MARCH 2022                  
 
SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME 
 
Cabinet Members:  Cllr Clive Eginton, Cabinet Member for Working  
     Environment and Support Services 
Responsible Officer: Mrs Jill May, Director for Business Improvement &  
      Operations  
 
Reason for Report:  To remind Members of the Council’s statutory duties under the 
Equality Act 2010 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members recommend to Cabinet that they 
approve the Single Equality Scheme together with the Equality Objectives for 
2022-2023. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Equality Objectives reflect Corporate Plan 
aims under the Community and Corporate priorities. The new proposed equality 
objective is a specific 2020-224 Corporate Plan aim. 
 
Financial Implications: The Single Equality Scheme does not have any financial 
implications itself beyond those identified in individual service’s equality impact 
assessments.  
 
Legal Implications:  The objectives and the information gathered for them 
contribute to the Council’s compliance with the Equality Act 2010. Failure to adopt 
Objectives or to collect data to support them could find the Council in breach of the 
Equality Act 2010. 
 

Risk Assessment:   Approving the Single Equality Scheme and Equality Objectives 
reduces the risk of legal challenge. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: The adoption an
[...]
de-method/census/2011/census-data/index.html
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates


This page is intentionally left blank



CSP Update Priorities Report for 2022-23  

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP         
22 MARCH 2022         
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PRIORITIES REPORT 2022-2023 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles 

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

Regulation and Housing (Chair East & Mid Devon CSP) 

 

Reason for Report and Recommendation: To provide an update on the 

Community Safety Partnership (CSP) priorities and the planned activities of the 

partnership for the coming year.   

 

Recommendation: That the PDG notes priorities of the East & Mid Devon 

Community Safety Partnership and planned activities within the partnerships 

priorities and action plan for 2022-25. 

 

Financial Implications: There are no direct financial implications as a result of this 

report aside from highlighting potential costs arising from Domestic Homicide Review 

responsibilities as set out below.  

 

Budget and Policy Framework: Funding for the Partnership is provided by external 

grant and the details of this are outlined in Section 4.0 of the report. It should be 

noted that from financial year 2022 onwards the Police & Crime Commissioner 

(PCC) has reviewed the service commissioning process and the CSP will no longer 

receive a direct grant.  Future funding will likely be in the form of direct funding 

applications for specific projects with priority to those that show joint working across 

Devon. 

 

The CSP are legally responsible for the delivery of Domestic Homicide Reviews 

(DHR) under the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004. An annual 

contribution has been made by the CSP to Safer Devon Partnership (SDP) to 

oversee these reviews
[...]
e for 2022 and supporting the external, direct-commissioned 

projects from local organisations. 

 

5.0 Recommendation 

 

5.1 Members are recommended to note the report. 

 
 
Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk or Julia Ryder, 
Specialist Lead - Community Safety & Emergency Planning 
jryder@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Circulation of the Report: 

  

Cabinet Member for Community Well Being (Cllr Dennis Knowles) 

Members of the Community Policy Development Group 

All Leadership Team 

All Corporate Management Team 

All Operations Managers 

 
List of Background Papers and web-links:  
 
Safer Devon Partnership 
Information relating to the Devon Strategic Assessment and priorities for Devon. 
https://saferdevon.co.uk/about-safer-devon/ 

Page 61

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:jryder@middevon.gov.uk
https://saferdevon.co.uk/about-safer-devon/


CSP Update Priorities Report for 2022-23  

 
Public Health England/College of Policing – Public health approaches in policy. A 
discussion paper (PHE 2019) available at  
https://www.college.police.uk/What-we-do/Support/uniformed-policing-
faculty/Documents/Public%20Health%20Approaches.pdf  

Page 62

https://www.college.police.uk/What-we-do/Support/uniformed-policing-faculty/Documents/Public%20Health%20Approaches.pdf
https://www.college.police.uk/What-we-do/Support/uniformed-policing-faculty/Documents/Public%20Health%20Approaches.pdf


Trauma Informed Council Outline Report March 22 
 

 

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP         
22 MARCH 2022         
 
MID DEVON AS A TRAUMA INFORMED COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member(s):  Cllr Dennis Knowles 

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

Regulation and Housing  

 

Reason for Report and Recommendation: To provide an outline to members about 

becoming a Trauma Informed Council, with a trained trauma aware workforce, as requested 

by the Community Policy Development Group (PDG) held on 16 November 2021. This 

follows a recommendation of the PDG Working Group on Community Safety made at the 

meeting that the PDG investigate adopting this informal status and strategic approach as a 

Council. 

 

Recommendation:   

 

1. That the PDG note in principle the impact that trauma has on the wider 

population, how it impacts on behaviour, health and life opportunities and that 

this is recognised within public sector activities and interventions. Therefore, 

agree in principle to explore further the potential benefits, challenges and 

implications of Mid Devon District Council becoming a Trauma Informed 

Council 

 

2. Subject to Recommendation 1, that a further report is received by August 2022 

in respect of the following specific considerations: 

 
- wider synergy with the Council’s Corporate Plan and priorities 

- other strategy, policy and/or equality implications 

- improving interaction and service provision to our customers 

- links with updated statutory Modern Slavery provisions as a public sector 

organisation and the Devon & Torbay Modern Slavery Adult Victims 

Protocol and Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 

- links with the East and Mid Devon Community Safety Partnership Action 

Plan 

- staff and member understanding, awareness raising and training 

- financial costs (one-off and ongoing) 

- potential timelines, priority areas and staggered or phased adoption 

 

Financial Implications: There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  

However if the Council approves the notion to become a Trauma Informed Council there will 

be initial staff awareness and some more targeted training costs which is estimated to be 

around £5,000.  There is potentially capacity within the existing L&D budget to include this. 

In addition there would be the resource costs to revisit our front line service delivery to 

ensure processes are responsive to user needs and embr
[...]
rmed organisation are: 
 

 the individual and communities that we serve will feel that they are being listened 
to  

 positive relationships will be formed and the Council/individuals are trusted 
 people feel safe and supported 
 problems or issues can be addressed before they escalate 
 trauma cycles within families are reduced 
 neighbourhood disputes and anti-social behaviour are reduced 
 reduced tenancy breaches 
 barriers to support services are minimalised 
 the workforce is trauma informed and aware of  the role of Adverse Childhood 

Experiences (ACEs) 
 we support a preventative approach 
 the organisation culture changes and adapts to being trauma informed 
 leadership is based upon kind relationships that are safe and collaborative 
 acknowledgement that this is about ‘all of us’ 

 
6.2 Council areas most likely to benefit from Trauma Informed training and adopting a TI 
 approach include:  
 

o Senior and strategic management (Leadership and Corporate Management 
Teams) 

o Mid Devon Housing 
o Benefits 
o Council Tax 
o Public Health 
o Customer First 
o Member Policy Development Groups and Cabinet 

 
7.0 Recommendations 
 

Page 66



Trauma Informed Council Outline Report March 22 
 

 

7.1 The first recommendation is that members consider further the benefits of becoming 
a  Trauma Informed Council and the potential adoption of a TI approach across the 
 whole Council through a greater understanding of the benefits, challenges and 
 implications. The second recommendation sets out the detail and outline scope of a 
 further report in order to inform this, to be received for the August 2022 PDG 
meeting. 
 

Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk or Julia Ryder, 
Specialist Lead - Community Safety & Emergency Planning 
jryder@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Circulation of the Report: 

  

Cabinet Member for Community Well Being (Cllr Dennis Knowles) 
[...]
et a balanced 
budget. 
 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

22.11.22 
 

6 Month Leisure Update 
To receive an update on the Leisure Services from 
the Leisure Manager 
 

  Lee Chester 
 

 
 

22.11.22 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current workplan for the Community 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Workplan 
 

 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

P
age 73



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

24 January 2023 

24.01.23 
 

Budget Update 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) reviewing the revised draft budget changes 
identified and discussing further changes required in 
order for the Council to move towards a balanced 
budget for 2023/2024. 
 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

24.01.23 
 

Work Plan 

To receive the current work plan for the 
Community PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items 
that they would like added to the work plan. 
 

 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

28 March 2023 

28.03.23 
 
4.04.23 
 

Single Equalities Policy and Equality Objectives 
To receive the annual review of the Single Equalities 
Policy and Equality Objectives 
 

  Matthew Page 
 

 
 

28.03.23 
 
4.04.23 
 

Community Safety Partnership 
To agree the Action Plan for 2023-2024 
 

  Simon Newcombe 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 74



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

20.03.23 
 
28.03.23 
 
4.04.23 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
To receive the Annual Review of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers 
 

  Karen Trickey 
 

 
 

28.03.23 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current workplan for the Community 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Workplan 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Safeguarding Childrens and Adults at Risk Policy and Procedures
	7 Single Equalities Policy and Equality Objectives
	LGA Demographic Report on Mid Devon District

	8 Community Safety Partnership
	9 Trauma Informed Review
	10 Chairman's Annual Report
	11 Work Plan and Work Programming Session



Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 22 March 2022 20 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 22 March 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs M E Squires (Chairman) 

W Burke, Mrs C Collis, L J Cruwys, 
R J Dolley, B Holdman, S Pugh and 
Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

G Barnell 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, C J Eginton, D J Knowles and 

B G J Warren 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and 

Operations), Simon Newcombe (Corporate Manager for 
Public Health, Regulation and Housing), Matthew Page 
(Corporate Manager for People, Governance and Waste), 
Nicola Cuskeran (Interim Corporate Performance Manager 
& Safeguarding Officer), Julia Ryder (Community Safety & 
Emergency Planning Officer), Clare Robathan (Policy and 
Research Officer), Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) and Jessica Watts (Member Services Apprentice) 
 

 
53 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.19)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr G Barnell 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.31)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate. 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.00)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th January were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

56 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.21)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

57 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.34)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 22 March 2022 21 

58 SAFEGUARDING CHILDRENS AND ADULTS AT RISK POLICY AND 
PROCEDURES (0.13.49)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Director of Business Transformation & 
Operations providing an update on Safeguarding  Children’s and Adults at Risk 
Policy and procedures and a review of best practice. 
 
The Corporate Safeguarding Officer provided an overview of the report and stated 
that there had been no amendments this year and that the audit findings had 
demonstrated ‘reasonable assurance’. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 That the process was outlined in the Policy and Guidance 

 There were specific processes when housing known sex offenders which 
included robust risk assessments for each individual case 

 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the Safeguarding Children’s 
and Adults at Risk Policy and Procedures be adopted. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: To ensure that the Council met its legal obligations in 
respect to safeguarding and child protection  
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

59 SINGLE EQUALITIES POLICY AND EQUALITY OBJECTIVES (0.13.49)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Director of Business Improvement and 
Operations providing the Single Equality Scheme and the Equality Objectives for 
2022-2023. 
 
The Interim Corporate Performance Manager outlined the contents of the report and 
stated that there were no significant changes but that two additional objectives had 
been included. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Age was not a barrier to employment with the Council and recruiters were not 
provided with an applicant’s age during the recruitment process 

 Wellbeing Ambassadors were staff members trained to assist colleagues with 
issues and was closely linked with the Menopause policy 

 The Council was doing all that it could to raise diversity issues 
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the Single Equality Scheme 
and the Equality Objectives for 2022-2023 be adopted. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: To ensure that the Council was in compliance with the 
Equality Act 2010 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 22 March 2022 22 

 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

60 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (0.24.44)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Corporate Manager for 
Public Health, Regulation and Housing providing an update on the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) priorities and the planned activities of the partnership over the 
coming year. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing outlined the 
contents of the report and stated that the review included recent and pending 
changes including funding options. 
 
He explained that the CSP would no longer receive direct funding from the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to distribute to partner agencies but that these 
agencies would now have to apply directly to the PCC for funding. The CSP would 
now shift to assisting its partner agencies to access this direct funding. 
 
The officer explained that  due to the Domestic Abuse Act there was a pending new 
duty regarding serious violence and that the PCC had provided funding directly to the 
CSP for 12 months. 
 
The CSP had agreed two new themes which were: 
 

1. Violent Crime 
2. Youth Risk and Vulnerability 

 
In response to questions asked the Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation 
and Housing stated: 
 

 That he would provide an update on the Tiverton Police desk at the next 
meeting 

 That the CSP would need to bid for funding in the future as it would not be 
provided directly from the PCC 

 The CSP had a different duty than the Police who would look at criminal acts. 
The CSP would look at the circumstances leading up to the act to establish if 
any lessons could be learned by a multi-agency review 

 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

61 TRAUMA INFORMED REVIEW (0.39.20)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing an outline to becoming a Trauma Informed 
Council. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing provided an 
overview of his report and explained that the Community Safety Partnership Working 
Group had recommended that the Council explore becoming Trauma Informed. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 22 March 2022 23 

He recognised that to become Trauma Informed would require a significant amount 
of work and he requested that the PDG agreed to the principle that it be investigated 
in more depth and a further report be brought back in August with specific 
recommendations. 
 
In response to a question asked he confirmed that Mid Devon District Council 
(MDDC) were at the forefront of the work and that no other local District Councils had 
yet adopted a Trauma Informed approach but that others were looking at what 
MDDC were doing. 
 
The Group therefore AGEED that: 
 

1. The Council explore further potential benefits, challenges and implications of 
Mid Devon District Council becoming a Trauma Informed Council 

2. That a further report was received by August 2022 in respect of specific 
considerations. 
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

62 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT (0.51.57)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, *the Chairman’s Annual Report. 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

63 WORK PLAN AND WORK PROGRAMMING SESSION (0.52.22)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the Community PDG work plan 
 
The Policy and Research Officer explained that the Scrutiny Committee had agreed 
the recommendations of the Motion 564 review. The PDG requested that the report 
be presented to them so that it could investigate the communication aspect of the 
review.  
 
Note: *work plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.11 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


